

Queensland

State Penalties Enforcement (Dam Safety) Amendment Regulation 2022

Subordinate Legislation 2022 No. 165

made under the

State Penalties Enforcement Act 1999

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of sch 1 (Infringement notice offences and fines for nominated laws)	2

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *State Penalties Enforcement (Dam Safety) Amendment Regulation 2022.*

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *State Penalties Enforcement Regulation 2014*.

3 Amendment of sch 1 (Infringement notice offences and fines for nominated laws)

(1) Schedule 1, entry for *Water Supply (Safety and Reliability)* Act 2008—

insert—

s 352F	20	20
s 352L(2)	3	15
s 352O(3)	3	15
s 352S(2)	10	10
s 352T(2)	20	20
s 352U(3)	20	20
s 353(3)	2	10
s 356(4)	2	10
s 383(2)	20	20
s 384(3)	20	20

(2) Schedule 1, entry for *Water Supply (Safety and Reliability) Act 2008*, authorised person for service of infringement notices entry, paragraph (a), from '352N' to '377(4)'—

omit, insert—

352F, 352L(2), 352N, 352O(3), 352P, 352S(2), 352T(2), 352U(3), 353(3), 356(4), 356A, 371C,

[s 3]

371H(2), 374(2), 375, 377(4), 383(2), 384(3)

State Penalties Enforcement (Dam Safety) Amendment Regulation 2022

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 24 November 2022.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 25 November 2022.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Justice and Attorney-General.

© State of Queensland 2022